THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT:	Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA #: *A-4					
		AGENDA DATE: June 13, 2017					
SUBJE	CT:						
Approval to Set a Public Hearing on June 27, 2017, at 9:15 a.m., to Consider the Introduction, Waiving of the Reading, and Adoption of an Ordinance which Extends, Upon Voter Approval, the Existing One-Eighth of One Percent Library Transactions and Use Tax for the Continued Exclusive Funding of the Stanislaus County Library System							
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: No. 2017-288							
On motio	n of Supervisor _Withrow, Se	econded by Supervisor _Olsen					
and approved by the following vote,							
Ayes: Supervisors: Olsen, Withrow, Monteith, and Vice-Chairman DeMartini							
Noes: Supervisors: None Excused or Absent: Supervisors: Chairman Chiesa							
Abstaining: Supervisor: None							
1) X Approved as recommended							
2) Denied							
3) Approved as amended							
4) Other:							
MOTION:							

PAM VILLARREAL, Assistant Clerk

ATTEST:

File No. ORD-56-1

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT:	Board of Supe	rvisors	BOARD AGENDA #: *A-4		
	Urgent ○	Routine	DIV	AGENDA DATE: June	13, 2017
			411		
CEO CONCURRENCE:				4/5 Vote Required: Yes	s ONo 🖲

SUBJECT:

Approval to Set a Public Hearing on June 27, 2017, at 9:15 a.m., to Consider the Introduction, Waiving of the Reading, and Adoption of an Ordinance which Extends, Upon Voter Approval, the Existing One-Eighth of One Percent Library Transactions and Use Tax for the Continued Exclusive Funding of the Stanislaus County Library System

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Set a Public Hearing on June 27, 2017, at 9:15 a.m., to Consider the Introduction, Waiving of the Reading, and Adoption of an Ordinance which Extends, Upon Voter Approval, the Existing One-Eighth of One Percent Library Transactions and Use Tax for the Continued Exclusive Funding of the Stanislaus County Library System.

CONTACT PERSON:

Thomas Boze, Assistant County Counsel

Phone number: 209-525-6376

STANISLAUS COUNTY NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on June 27, 2017, at 9:15 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the

matter may be heard, the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors will meet in the Basement

Chambers, 1010 10th St., Modesto, CA, to consider the introduction, waiving of the reading, and

adoption of an ordinance which extends, upon voter approval, the existing one-eighth of one percent

Library Transactions and Use Tax for 12 years, commencing on July 1, 2018 until June 30, 2030, for

the continued exclusive funding of the Stanislaus County Library System. This ordinance would

require Stanislaus County to place the proposed tax on the November 7, 2017 Consolidated District

Election (UDEL) Ballot. This tax will be administered by the State Board of Equalization with an

independent citizens oversight committee ensuring these funds are spent only on Stanislaus County

libraries.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that a full copy of the proposed ordinance will be available for

review on June 16, 2017, in the Clerk of the Board Office, 1010 10th Street, Suite 6700, Modesto,

CA. For further information, contact Diane McDonnell, County Librarian, at 209-558-7801, or at 1500

I St., Modesto, CA.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that at the said time and place, interested persons will be given

the opportunity to be heard. Material submitted to the Board for consideration (i.e. photos, petitions,

etc.) will be retained by the County. If a challenge to the above ordinance is made in court, persons

may be limited to raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the public hearing

described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

DATED:

June 13, 2017

ATTEST:

ELIZABETH A. KING, Clerk

of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus,

State of California

BY:

Pam Villarreal, Assistant Clerk of the Board



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Attention:

CO STAN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 1010 10TH ST STE 6700 MODESTO, CA 95354

STANISLAUS COUNTY NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an June 27, 2017, or 9:15 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the marter may be heard, the StanIslaus County Board of Supervisors will meet in the Basement Chambers. 1010 10th St., Madesto, CA. to consider the introduction, walving of the reading, and adoption of an ordinance which extends, upon voter appraval, the existing aneighth of one percent Library Transactions and Use Tax for 12 years, commencing an July 1, 2018 entil June 30, 2030, for the continued exclusive funding of the Stanislaus County Library System. This ordinance would require Stanislaus County to place the proposed fax on the November 7, 2017 Consolidated District Election (UDEL) Ballot. This tax will be administered by the State Board of Equalization with an independent citizens oversight committee ensuring these funds are spent only on Stanislaus County libraries. NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that a full copy of the proposad ordinance will be available for review on June 16, 2017, in the Clerk of the Board Office, 1000 10th Street, Suite 5700, Modesto, CA. For further information. Contact Diane McDannell, County Librarien, at 209-558-760, or at 1500 1 St., Modesto, CA.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that at the said time and place, Interested person will be given the appropriatiny to be heard. 780), of or 1500 157, Modello, CA.
NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that of the said time and place, Interested persons will be given the apportunity to be heard. Material submitted to the Board for consideration (i.e. shotos, peritions, etc.) will be retained by the County. If a challenge to the above archance is made in courty persons may be limited to ratishs only those issues they or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. DATED: June 13, 2017. ATTEST: ELIZABETH A. KING, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of Collfornia, BY: Pam Villarreal, Asst. Clerk of the Board.

Declaration of Publication C.C.P. S2015.5

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) 55. County of Stanislaus ١

Lam a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above entitled matter, I am a printer and principal clerk of the publisher of the The Modesto Bee, which has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, under the date of February 25 1951 Action No. 46453. The notice of which the annexed is a printed copy has been published in each issue thereof on the following dates, to wit:

June 16, 2017, June 22, 2017

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed at Modesto, California on:

Date: 22nd, day of June, 2017

Cuntha a. Milamora

Signature